
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
 
15 August 2023 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in Town Hall, Market 
Street, Tamworth on Wednesday, 23rd August, 2023 at 6.00 pm. Members of the 
Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
3 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

 
 
4 Update from External Auditors  

 (Verbal Update from Grant Thornton) 
 

 
5 Internal Audit Quarterly Progress Report - Quarter 1 2023/2024 (Pages 9 - 

34) 

 (Report of the Audit Manager) 
 

 
6 Update on Independent Member (Pages 35 - 54) 

 (Report of the Audit Manager) 
 

 
7 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable (Pages 55 - 60) 

 (Discussion Item) 
 

 
 

  _____________________________________ 

Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 
Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 
be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about being filmed, please contact a member 
of Democratic Services before selecting a seat 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 
here 

 
 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Maycock, B  Clarke, S Daniels, S Doyle, B Price, R Pritchard and 

P Thurgood



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1  

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 27th JUNE 2023 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors B  Clarke, S Daniels, S Doyle, B Price and R Pritchard 
 

Officers Joanne Goodfellow (Assistant Director Finance), 
Andrew Wood (Audit Manager), Tracey Pointon (Legal 
Admin & Democratic Services Manager) and Tracey 
Smith (Democratic Services Assistant) 
 

Visitors Wiliam Guest (Grant Thornton) 
Laureline Griffiths (Grant Thornton)  

 
 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Maycock and P 
Thurgood 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF THE VICE-CHAIR  
 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor B Price was elected as Vice-Chair of the Committee. 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20th April 2023 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor B Clarke) 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

5 AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT  
 
External Auditor’s, Grant Thornton, presented their Annual Report 2021/22. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

27 June 2023 

 
2 

 
RESOLVED: That Committee endorsed the report. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 

Councillor S Doyle) 
 

 
6 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  

 
External Auditor’s, Grant Thornton, presented their Audit Report for the Year 
Ending 31 March 2023. 
 
RESOLVED: That Committee adopt the report. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 

Councillor S Doyle) 
 

 
 

7 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
Report of the Audit Manager of Internal Audit’s Annual Report (Appendix 1), 
which includes results for Quarter 4 to 31st March 2023. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee endorsed the Internal Audit’s Annual 

Report (Appendix 1), which includes the results for the 
Quarter 4 to 31 March 2023. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor B Clarke) 
 

 
8 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND CODE OF CORPORATE 

GOVERNANCE  
 
Report of the Chief Executive to submit the refreshed Annual Governance 
Statement and Code of Corporate Governance for Audit & Governance 
Committee’s approval. 
 
RESOLVED: That the proposed be approved by the Committee: 

 
1. The Annual Governance Statement (for inclusion in the annual 

statement of accounts) at Appendix 1; and 
 

2. Code of Corporate Governance at Appendix 2. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor B 
Clarke) 
 

 
9 RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE QT4 2022/23  

Page 6



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

27 June 2023 

 
3 

 
Report of the Assistant Director, Finance to report on the Risk Management 
process and progress for Quarter 4 of the 2022/23 financial year. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee endorsed the Corporate Risk Register. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor 

S Doyle) 
 

 
10 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  

 
The Committee reviewed the timetable, there were no changes  
 

11 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That members of the press and public be now excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 
(Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor B Clarke) 
 

12 FHSF RISK  
 
Report of the Assistant Director, Growth & Regeneration to update the Committee 
on FHSF Risks. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee 

 
1. Endorsed the report; and 

 
2. Endorsed the risk register. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 

Councillor S Doyle) 
 

 
  

  
 Chair  
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Governance Committee 
 
 

Wednesday, 23 August 2023 
 
 

Report of the Audit Manager 
 
 

Internal Audit Quarterly Progress Report - Quarter 1 2023/2024 
 
 
Exempt Information 
 
None. 
 
 
Purpose 
 
To provide Audit & Governance Committee with internal audit’s progress report for period to 
30th June 2023. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Committee notes Internal Audit’s Quarterly Report (Appendix 1), which includes 
results up to 30th June 2023. 

 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require councils to undertake an effective internal 
audit to evaluate effectiveness of their risk management, control and governance processes, 
taking into account the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and guidance. 
 
Progress during Quarter 1 of 2023/24 is contained and detailed in Appendix 1 to this report.  
The profiled performance for the year indicates that the service should have completed 25% 
of the Audit Plan by the end of the quarter.  Due to exceptional circumstances we have not 
met this target and are currently in the process of completing the audits started in Quarter 1.  
During the period we have started all 4 audits scheduled however these were not concluded 
by 30th June 2023.  During the period however we did conclude all of the 3 audits rolled into 
2023/24 from the previous financial year. 
 
Due to the exceptional circumstances which have affected the service during Quarter 1, I 
have undertaken contingency planning with our general auditor provider, BDO, to undertake 
and backfill 3 audits in a
[...]
 
represents an excellent way of explaining the 
internal audit process to all stakeholder        
 
PSIAS 2030 
 

Agreed. 
 
Implement changes as 
suggested. 

Audit Manager 
 
March 2023 

Ongoing review 
of manual to 
bring into line 
with best 
practice. 

 

                                          

 

 

 

P
age 34



Audit and Governance Committee 
 
 

Wednesday, 23 August 2023 
 
 

Report of the Audit Manager 
 
 

Update on Independent Member and Audit Committee Skills Audit 
 
 
Exempt Information 
 
None. 
 
 
Purpose 
 
To provide an update to Committee in relation to the potential appointment of an 
Independent Member(s) to Committee and provide an update following the recent Skills Audit 
completed at the beginning of the municipal year. 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that: 

1. Committee consider the proposed training plan following the Skills Audit and 
provide input into any further areas that they would deem necessary for inclusion in 
the plan. 

2. Consider and ratify the approach to be taken in respect of appointing an 
Independent Member(s) to the Committee. 

 
 
Executive Summary 
 
Audit & Governance Committee Skills Audit for 2023/24 
 
Each year the committee is assessed against the effectiveness criteria laid out by 
CIPFA/SOLACE and included in this is a skills audit to determine the areas of training for the 
committee during the municipal year.  The Committee Effectiveness review was completed 
and reported to this committee at its meeting on 9th February 2023, this attached as 
Appendix 1 of this report. 
 
At the Committee’s meeting on 9th February 2023 it was determined that the skills audit, 
which would normally be undertaken at the time of the effectiveness review, would be 
deferred until the new municipal year. 
 
A Skills Audit questionnaire was circulated to all members of the committee and from the 
responses gained it is proposed that the following areas are incorporated into a training plan 
for 2023/24.  The Committee has previously had opportunity to attend a training session on 
the Role of the Audit Committee which was delivered on 13th June 2023. 
 
The areas for consideration by the committee are; 
 

 Local Authority Finance; 
 Treasury Management; 
 Role of Internal Audit; 
 Role of External Audit; 
 Governance; and  

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



 Risk Management 
 
It would be proposed that this training is delivered via officers within the council and also 
external providers.  The Committee’s views are requested on the proposed planned training 
and members are asked to submit any further areas that they wish to be considered and 
included in the training plan for 2023/24. 
 
It would be anticipated that training would be delivered via Teams and also prior to Audit & 
Governance Committee meetings.  Once the planned work is agreed a timetable will be 
drawn up for the delivery of the training plan. 
 
 
Independent Members on Audit & Governance Committee 
 
As outlined in the Audit Committee Effectiveness review in February 2023 it was identified 
that following CIPFA guidance that the committee should consider the appointment of an 
independent member. 
 
It was agreed at this committee on 10th August 2022 that a roadmap for the appointment of 
an Independent Member be approved and that this would be the approach undertaken.  A 
role profile was drawn up and the unremunerated position advertised via WM Jobs with a 
closing date on 30th September 2022.  The Council received one application, which was not 
deemed suitable for progressing further as the applicant did not meet the criteria for holding 
the position.  The application pack issued and which shows the relevant criteria required is 
attached as Appendix 2 of this report. 
 
Following notification and verbal update to this committee it was agreed that further work 
would be undertaken in respect of appointing an independent member.  Following this 
request the Audit Manager has referred to other 
[...]
   

1. Auditor’s Annual Report  27June 2023 Grant Thornton  

2. External Audit Plan  27 June 2023 Grant Thornton  

3. Internal Audit Annual Report and 
Quarterly Update for 2022/23 

 27 June 2023 Audit Manager 
 

4. Annual Governance Statement and 
Code of Corporate Governance 

 27June 2023 Chief Executive 
 
 

5. Risk Management Quarterly Update 27 June 2023 Assistant Director, 
Finance 

 
 

6. Future High Street Fund Risk Report 27 June 2023 Assistant Director, 
Growth & 
Regeneration 

 

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Internal Audit Quarterly Progress Report - Quarter 1 2023/2024
	Appendix 1 Quarterly Progress Report - Quarter 1
	Contents
	01	Introduction
	04	Follow Up
	Appendices
	02	Assurance and Recommendation Classifications
	01	INTRODUCTION BACKGROUND
	SCOPE AND PURPOSE OF INTERNAL AUDIT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	02	INTERNAL AUDIT WORK UNDERTAKEN
	03	OPINION
	INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION
	Fraud & Irregularity
	Consultancy & Advice
	04	Follow Up
	Conflicts of interest
	Internal audit quality assurance
	Performance Measures
	Appendix 01: Summary of Internal Audit Work Undertaken
	Appendix 03: Outstanding Audit Recommendations
	The graph below shows the number of outstanding audit recommendations over time.



	Appendix 2 External Quality Assessment Action Plan

	6 Update on Independent Member
	Appendix 1 Audit Committee Effectiveness
	Appendix 2 Independent Member Application Pack
	Appendix 3 CIPFA Position Statement 2022

	7 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable
	ROLLING AUDIT & GOVERNANACE TIMETABLE OF PLANNED REPORTS TO AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE


	C7: Off
	C3: Off
	C4: Off
	C5: Off
	C6: Yes
	C12: Off
	C11: Off
	C10: Off
	C9: Off
	C8: Yes
	C17: Off
	C16: Off
	C15: Off
	C14: Off
	C13: Yes
	C22: Off
	C21: Off
	C20: Off
	C19: Off
	C18: Yes
	C27: Off
	C26: Off
	C25: Off
	C24: Off
	C23: Yes
	C32: Off
	C31: Off
	C30: Off
	C29: Off
	C28: Yes
	C37: Off
	C36: Off
	C35: Off
	C34: Off
	C33: Yes
	

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1  

 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 23rd AUGUST 2023 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor D Maycock (Chair), Councillors B  Clarke, S Daniels, 

S Doyle, B Price and P Thurgood 
 

Officers Andrew Wood (Audit Manager), Tracey Pointon (Legal 
Admin & Democratic Services Manager) and Tracey 
Smith (Democratic Services Assistant) 
 

Visitors  Laurelin Griffiths (Grant Thornton)  
 
 

 
 
 

13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Pritchard. 
 

14 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27th June 2023 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor S Doyle) 
 

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

16 UPDATE FROM EXTERNAL AUDITORS  
 
Committee received an update.  Work is continuing and is on track.   
 
  
 

17 INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 1 
2023/2024  
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

23 August 2023 

 

 
2 

 

Report of the Audit Manager to provide Audit & Governance Committee with 
internal audit’s progress report for period to 30th June 2023. 
 
RESOLVED That Committee: 

 
 Noted Internal Audit’s Quarterly Report (Appendix 1), which 

includes results up to 30th June 2023. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Daniels and seconded by Councillor 
S Doyle) 
 

 
18 UPDATE ON INDEPENDENT MEMBER  

 
Report of the Audit Manager to provide an update to Committee in relation to the 
potential appointment of an Independent Member(s) to Committee and provide an 
update following the recent Skills Audit completed at the beginning of the 
municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED That Committee: 

 
1. Considered the proposed training plan following the Skills 

Audit and provided input into any further areas that they 
would deem necessary for inclusion in the plan. 
 

2. Considered and ratified the approach to be taken in respect 
of appointing an Independent Member(s) to the Committee. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor S 
Doyle) 
 

 
19 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  

 
The Committee reviewed and agreed the timetable.   
  

  
 Chair  
 

 


